ARKANSAS SENATE

85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005

Amendment Form

| *********** |
|---|
| Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 167 |
| "AN ACT TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY FUND." |
| *********** |
| Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 167. |
| Amend Senate Bill No. 167 as originally introduced: |
| Page 1, line 23, delete "§ 24-11-213(c)(2)" and substitute "§ 24-11-215(d)(2)" |
| AND |
| Page 1, line 36, delete "the Arkansas Fire Training Academy Fund, and" and substitute "and" |
| AND |
| Page 2, line 1, add "and the Future Supplement Fund-Police and the Arkansas Fire Training Academy Fund as provided under subsection (d) of this section between "revenues" and the period |
| AND |
| Delete SECTION 3 in its entirety and substitute the following: "SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 24-11-215(d), pertaining to the allocation of insurance premium tax, is amended to read as follows: (d)(1) Fifty percent (50%) of the increase in the amount allocated to general revenues under § 24-11-213, using the dollar amount allocated in fiscal year 1999-2000 as the base amount, shall be transferred to the Future Supplement Fund-Police under § 24-11-212. (2) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2005, and all subsequent fiscal years, two percent (2%) of the remaining amount allocated to general revenues under § 24-11-213 after the distribution under subsections (b) and (c) of this section have been made shall be transferred to the Arkansas Fire Training Academy Fund to be used for: (A) Equipment for the Arkansas Fire Training Academy; (B) Capital improvements for the Arkansas Fire Training Academy; |
| (C) Operation of the Arkansas Fire Training Academy." |

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and By: Senator J. Bookout MMC/BKA - 03-14-2005 16:23 **MMC200** Secretary